
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 8 December 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 17 December 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Employment Committee 

Councillor McLean (Chairman), Councillor Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, 
Angell, Davison, Leake, Mrs Temperton, Worrall and Mrs Angell 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Blatchford, Brunel-Walker, Ms Brown and Dudley 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Employment Committee 
Wednesday 17 December 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. Minutes from previous meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 June 2014.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Minutes of Sub Groups   

 The Committee is asked to note the minutes of the Local Joint 
Committee held on 25 November 2014.  
 

7 - 8 

6. Pay Policy Statement   

 The Committee is asked to recommend that Council agree the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2015/16 and agree that the level of the Bracknell 
Forest Supplement for 2015/16 be increased to £7.85 per hour with 
effect from 1 April 2015.  
 

9 - 46 



 

 

7. Pay and Workforce Strategy   

 The Committee is asked to endorse the attached 8th Pay and 
Workforce Strategy for submission to full Council.  
 

47 - 78 

8. Organisational Change Timetable   

 The Organisational Change Timetable is attached at Appendix A for 
information, dealing with the restructuring exercise necessary to 
balance the 2015/16 budget.  
 

79 - 82 

9. Public Health   

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee on the 
background to and the progress made with transfer of Public Health 
staff from Berkshire PCTs to Berkshire Council’s and Bracknell Forest 
in particular.  
 

83 - 84 

10. Workforce Monitoring   

 To consider an information report on Monitoring the Council’s 
Workforce 2013/14.  
 

85 - 100 

11. Pay Award   

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the latest 
situation regarding the National Joint Council pay award.  
 

101 - 108 

12. Open Learning Centre - Access to Backdated Pension   

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the backdated 
payments made to the Local Government Pension Scheme for three 
post holders previously employed by the Council.  
 

109 - 110 

13. Berkshire Adoption Service   

 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the staffing 
arrangements following the decision of the Executive to support the 
creation of a Pan Berkshire Adoption service.  
 

111 - 112 

14. Date of Next Meeting   

 11 February 2015  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

18 JUNE 2014 

7.30  - 9.25 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Mrs Birch (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Angell, Davison, Leake, 
Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Ward   
 
In Attendance: 
Steven Caplan, Chief Officer: Property 
Barry Flavin, Head of Building Control and Land Charges 
Neil Haddock, Head of Performance and Resources, Adult Social Care 
Dr Janette Karklins, Director of Children, Young People & Learning 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Bob Welch, Chief Adviser: Learning & Achievement 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mrs Birch declared an interest as the spouse of the Executive Member for 
Adult Services, Health & Housing. 

2. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 12 February 2014 and 14 May 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

4. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 3 June 2014 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute 6: At the end of this minute, ‘1’ would be amended to read ‘A report on the 
issue for Councillors Angell, Leake, McLean and David Allais’, and ‘2’ regarding the 
preparation of a report for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission would be deleted. 
 
Points had been raised by the trade unions at the Local Joint Committee regarding 
the possibility of extending consultations, which was where ever possible, agreed by 
management. The Chief Officer: Human Resour
[...]
t which sought approval to the redundancy of the 
Complaints Manager Role in Adult Social Care. 
 
The Head of Performance and Resources, Adult Social Care, reported that the 
number of complaints received to the section had halved and that it was not 
considered to be sustainable to continue to employ a 0.6 FTE complaints manager 
post with this small number of complaints. There would be a new complaints process 
in two years time and a different skills set might be needed. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources confirmed that where employees were on 
multiple contracts, the contracts needed to be dealt with separately and that even if 
an employee was on a fixed term contract, they would still be entitled to a 
redundancy payment if they had completed the minimum time working for the Council 
of two years. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the Employment Committee approved the deletion of the post of Complaints 
Manager in Adult Social Care and declared the post-holder, identified in the 
Exempt Appendix A, redundant with effect from 1st August 2014 in 
accordance with the terms set out in the Appendix. 

5



 

15. Date of Next Meeting  

8 October 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



Unrestricted 

LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEE 
25 NOVEMBER 2014 
4.17  - 4.37 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Angell (Chairman), Mrs Angell and Blatchford 
  
Also Present: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Miriam Harvey, GMB  
 
 
 
 

 

7. Declarations of Interests  

There were no declarations of interest. 

8. Minutes from Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2014 were approved as a correct record. 

9. Employment Committee: Agenda and Related Matters  

The Committee discussed the following items which were to be presented to the 
Employment Committee on 17 December 2014: 
 
1) Pay Policy Statement 
2) Pay and Workforce Strategy 
3) Organisational Change Timetable (Information) 
4) Public Health (Information) 
5) Wor
[...]
 social workers were needed also. 

10. Matters to be Raised by Trade Unions  

There were no matters raised. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

8



 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
ANNUAL UPDATE OF THE COUNCIL’S PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

REVIEW OF BRACKNELL FOREST SUPPLEMENT 
(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 Since 2012, and in accordance with the 2011 Localism Act, the Council has been 

required to publish a Pay Policy Statement.  The Statement is also aligned with the 
requirements of the Transparency Regulations, which have been changed this year 
and retitled “The Local Government Transparency Code 2014”.  This report outlines 
those alterations and indicates the changes to the annual Pay Policy Statement 
arising from them. 

 
1.2 In accordance with the decision taken by the Employment Committee in its report of 

14 February 2014, this report also addresses the first annual reassessment of the 
Bracknell Forest Supplement which will take effect from 1 April 2015. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Employment Committee recommend that Council: 
   
2.1 Agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2015/16. 
 
2.2 Agree that the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement for 2015/16 be 

increased to £7.85 per hour with effect from 1 April 2015. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To comply with the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
guidance and 2014 Transparency Code requirements. 

3.2 To align the Bracknell Forest Supplement with the new level of Living Wage outside 
London.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 To retain the Bracknell Forest Supplement at £7.65.  This would mean that most of 
the employees who currently receive the Supplement would have no effective rise in 
pay whilst other colleagues benefit from a pay award; this would have an adverse 
effect on morale.  It would also erode the value of the Supplement which was only 
introduced in April 2014 with the intention 
[...]
 full 
Council.  Like all strategies it is important to regularly review it in the light of changing 
priorities, new legislation and other issues which impact on the Council. 

 
1.2 The attached report provides both an update on progress to date against the 

previously agreed priorities, and an assessment of what changes need to be made to 
the Strategy over the coming three years alongside detailed Action Plans. 

 
1.3 This Strategy is intended to demonstrate how HR priorities for the Council link into 

departmental priorities and take into account local issues; it is not intended to be a 
resource allocation document but should be viewed as an outline plan on priority HR 
areas for the Council to tackle in the next 1-3 years. 

 
1.4 The Strategy is not intended to relate in detail to work with schools staff although 

there are some generic issues contained within it which do cover schools employees.  
 
1.5 The purpose of this report is therefore to bring the Committee’s attention to the key 

elements which make up the workforce requirements over the next 12 – 36 months 
and impact on the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Employment Committee endorse the attached 8th Pay and Workforce 
Strategy for submission to full Council. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The Department of Communities and Local Government  expects that all local 
authorities will have a strategy in place which shows how they plan to address the 5 
key national workforce priorities, which are detailed in the Pay and Workforce 
Strategy. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 As it is a requirement for the Council to produce an updated pay and workforce 
strategy on a regular basis, no other options were considered. 

47

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Council’s current Pay and Workforce Strategy is a “living” document which is 
annually revised and regularly updated to take account of changes to 
[...]
tting 
staffing to available budgets 

H 
New structures in 

place 

Up to April 
2015 and 
on-going 

Chief Officer : 
Human 

Resources/Depart-
mental HR 
Managers 

 

Staff time and costs to conduct a 
review 

Further develop the 
Council’s “Flexible Benefits” 
approach. 
 

M New/revised 
benefits identified 

and introduced 

Annually 
from March 

2015 

Chief Officer : 
Human Resources 

Cost of producing materials 

Examine the total reward 
package to ensure it is 
modern, appropriate and in 
line with best practice. 
 

M Package regularly 
reviewed 

Ongoing Chief Officer : 
Human Resources/ 
Departmental HR 

Managers 

Cost of remedial actions if 
needed 

 

77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 
ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE TIMETABLE 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Attached at Appendix A for information is the Organisational Change timetable 
dealing with the restructuring exercise necessary to balance the 2015/16 budget. 

 
In line with the approach taken in previous years, there is a Local Joint Committee 
and Employment Committee on 11 February 2015 to approve the final staffing 
implications; this will be dealt with in one report after the Executive have agreed the 
budget to go forward for Council endorsement on 25 February. 

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 As a consequence of the need to balance the 2015/16 budget there will be a very 

limited number of reductions in some areas of Council activities.  For those areas 
affected, the staff consultation process commenced after the Executive Briefing on 2 
December and prior to the 16 December full Executive endorsement of the budget to 
be put forward for public consultation.  A clear consultation programme is in place to 
ensure staff are engaged in the process and the Council’s existing policies and 
procedures followed which will include the involvement
[...]
ructures Fund (subject to outcome of 
appeals). 

BT/CO:HR 

By 23 Jan Appeals lodged against selection Departmental HR 

By 26 Jan Appeals heard. 
 
Posts no longer At Risk, confirm by letter. 
 

Departmental HR/ 
Director 

27 January  Executive Briefing on budget  

By end Jan Pre-committee letter  

2 February Finalise report for Employment Committee and 
LJC 
 

CE/BT/Directors/C
O:HR 

10 February Executive approves budget  

11 February Local Joint Committee Directors/CO:HR 
80



Unrestricted 

 
Employment Committee 
 

12 February 
 

Notify individuals of redundancies through 
standard letter, issue notice (post committee 
letter) 

Corporate HR 

25 Feb Council agrees budget and Council Tax  

1 April 2015 New structures/posts become live Departmental HR 

 

81



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 
PUBLIC HEALTH TRANSFER – 18 MONTHS ON 

(Director of Adult, Social Care, Health & Housing/Director of Corporate Services) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee on the background to and the 
progress made with transfer of Public Health staff from Berkshire PCTs to Berkshire 
Council’s and Bracknell Forest in particular. 

 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 The Health and Social Care Bill 2012 relocated the Public Health functions, 
resources and commissioning responsibilities from the NHS to local government.  
Local authorities are now required to discharge their Public Health functions in 
accordance with the 2012 Public Health Outcomes Framework.  The Framework has 
4 elements: 

 

 Improving the wider determinants of health 

 Health improvement 

 Health protection. 

 Healthcare, Public Health and preventing premature mortality. 
 
2.2 Prior to the changes, Public Health services were provided through two Public Health 

Directorates, Berkshire East and Berkshire West. 
 
 The new structure from 1 April 2013 saw the ap
[...]
entitlements under their NHS Agenda for Change contracts from day 1 they 
were subject to the Council HR policies on Disciplinary, Absence Management and 
Grievance.  However with effect from 1 February 2014 they were harmonised onto all 
Bracknell’s policies but retained their pay scales and NHS pensions as they are 
permitted to do under the terms of their transfer.  There are currently only 8 
employees who remain in this position. 

 
All Public Health staff who did not come over through the transfer mechanism and 
who have therefore been recruited by Bracknell since 1 April 2013 are on the same 
standard contract terms and conditions of other Council employees. 

 
2.6 Public Health staff are now very much part of the “team”.  They were inducted in to 

the organisation like normal new starters and this has given them a good grounding 
and has helped them find their feet.  Staff across the Council are working with them 
on projects to improve the health of Bracknell residents. 

 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Tony Madden, Corporate Services - 01344 352198 
Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

84

mailto:Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE  

17 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 
MONITORING THE COUNCIL’S WORKFORCE – 2013/14 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The Council has a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate 

unlawful discrimination and promote good relations between people.  It has an 
action plan to deliver on its equality objectives and has already twice met the 
„Achieving‟ level of the Equality Framework for Local Government. There are 3 
levels of achievement within the framework „Developing‟, „Achieving‟ and 
„Excellent‟. Maintaining the „Achieving‟ level helps the Council manage its 
reputation as a Council that ensures fair treatment and access to services.  It 
also helps it to monitor its progr
[...]
n specific disabilities eg 

autism, learning disability, mental capacity, etc. 
 

(viii) Continue to support and promote the “Two Ticks” positive about 
disability recruitment initiative. 

 
(ix) Further develop the programme of support to encourage improved 

representation in the workforce from all parts of the community; this 
may include some positive action. 

 
(x) Carry out the actions identified in accordance with the IDEA Equality  

Framework Peer Review and in order to move the Council towards the 
Excellent level. 

 
(xi) Continue to revise and update all recruitment related workshops to 

reflect up to date techniques and good practice. 
 

99



Unrestricted 

(xii) To carry out further analysis on the reasons behind the lower number 
of non-schools applicants in the up to 29 year age band recruited than 
in other age bands. 

 
(xiii) To carry out further analysis on the reasons behind the higher 

percentage of leavers from a BME background than of other staff. 
 
 
14 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

Equalities issues are discussed in the report. 
 
 
15 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
  

No strategic risk issues identified. 
 
Background Papers 
Departmental returns figures. 
 
Contact for further information 
Tony Madden, Corporate Services HR – 01344 352049 
tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
h:drive/Workforce Monitoring/Workforce Monitoring Stats & Reports/2014/Workforce 
Monitoring Report 2014 
 

100

mailto:tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 
PAY AWARD 

(Director of Corporate Services – Human Resources) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the National Joint Council for 
Local Government Services pay award. 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 The award is complex but is essentially: 
 

 A 2 year deal from 1/1/15 to 1/4/16. 

 A headline 2.2% increase for most staff. 

 Bottom loaded for those earning less than £15,000 pa. 

 That bottom loading to be between 2.3% and 8.6%. 

 A non consolidated lump sum of between £325 and £100 for those earning less 
than £22,000 pa. 

 
2.2 The award is in excess of what the Council had allowed for a pay award but early 

indications are that it is containable within the overall inflation provision; if this is not 
the case, it will form part of the overall 2015/16 budget report to the February 
Executive and Council. 

 
2.3 The same pay award and non-consolidated payments are also being applied to 

employees on local conditions. 
 

Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Contact for further information 
Tony Madden, Corporate Services - 01344 352198 
Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

101

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Tony.madden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 6 

National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
 
Employers’ Secretary: 
Sarah Messenger 
Local Government House, Smith Square 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
Tel: 020 7187 7373 Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Trade Union Secretaries 
Fiona Farmer, Unite 
Brian Strutton, GMB 

Heather Wakefield, UNISON 

 Address for correspondence: 
UNISON Centre 

130 Euston Road 
London NW1 2AY 

Tel: 0845 3550845 
Fax: 020 7551 1195 

 

 

To: Chief Executives in England, Wales and N Ireland 

  (copies for the Finance Director and HR Director) 

  Members of the National Joint Council 

 
14 November 2014 
 
 
Dear Chief Executive, 

 

2014-16 PAYSCALES & ALLOWANCES 

 
Agreement has now been reached on rates of pay applicable from 1 January 2015. 
 

The new pay rates are attached at Annex 1. 
 
Details of the non-consolidated payments to be paid in December 2014 (SCPs 5-49 only) 

and in April 2015 (SCPs 26-49 only) are attached at Annex 2. 
 
The new rates for allowances up-rated in line with the pay increase of 2.20% are also set out 

at Annex 3. 
 
It has been agreed that Spinal Column Point 5 (SCP5) will be deleted with effect from 1 
October 201
[...]
hildren, Young People & Learning – Human Resources) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the backdated payments 
made to the Local Government Pension Scheme for three post holders previously 
employed by the Council.  This followed a challenge to their pension access 
entitlements from the post holders and their Trades Union after the decision at the 
Employment Committee in December 2013 to make their posts redundant.   

 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 As a result of the Family Learning Strategy and the Skills Funding Agency (SFA) 
reducing their grant to the Council it was necessary to close the crèche and Early 
Years classrooms at the Open Learning Centre.  This resulted in a small group of 
part-time staff no longer being required.  The 4 December 2013 Employment 
Committee declared the following posts redundant with effect from 31 December: 

 Two Early Years Tutors 

 One classroom assistant 

 One crèche worker 

2.2  Three of the four employees were able to access to their pension.  However following 
their dismissal, and with the support of their Regional Trades Union Officer, the three 
employees challenged their previous pension records stating that all of their original 
service back to their start dates in 2001 should have been pensionable.  

 
2.3  When the employees started with the Council in 2001 they were paid on submission 

of monthly time sheets.  This was a slightly unusual arrangement which was made 
specifically at the Open Learning Centre at that time and, as a result, they were 
treated as casual employees for contractual and payroll purposes.  This appears to 
have been implemented to enable greater flexibility in their working hours but 
resulted in incorrect service records being retained on the system.  The regularity of 
their work over this whole period of time was not what could and should have been 
deemed as casual employment.  They were in fact regular employees and should 
h
[...]
ion to join the scheme in 2005  

 
2.7  The legal position was relatively straight forward.  Under the pension regulations the 

employees should have been given entry into the pension scheme at the time of their 
original appointment.  This was further supported by the the Preston case from 
February 2001 which allows part time employees backdated entry into their 
workplace pension schemes going back as far as 1976 should they choose to.   

 
2.8 As a result of this additional capitalised costs were incurred in agreeing their 

backdated entry into the scheme.  For the Council this amounted to a total of 
£18,025.  The amount which was previously agreed at the December Employment 
Committee were £4,179 so the difference was £13,911.  In addition there was a 
backdated payment to be made on the employers pension contribution for the time 
they were denied their right to join the pension scheme, this amounted to £16,630.  
The additional total which therefore had to be paid was £30,881.  These cost were 
met from the Structural Changes Fund.  The ex- employees also had to pay a sum 
themselves as their own employee contributions for the backdated period which 
amounted to several thousand pounds each.   

 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Paul Young, Human Resources, Children, Young People and Learning 
paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
01344 354060 

110

mailto:paul.young@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Unrestricted 

INFORMATION ITEM 
TO: EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 17 DECEMBER 2014 
  

 

PAN BERKSHIRE ADOPTION SERVICE  
(Director, Children, Young People & Learning) 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the staffing arrangements 
following the decision of the Executive to support the creation of a Pan Berkshire 
Adoption service.  

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

2.1 The Children and Families Act 2014, which came into force in March, required local 
authorities to implement additional requirements.  This included a requirement to 
speed up the adoption process, reduce the number of organisations involved in 
adoption recruitment and encouraged local authorities to merge together to deliver 
improvements.  These clearly presented considerable challenges for smaller 
Councils. 

2.2  The Berkshire Unitaries had been discussing the opportunity for a joint adoption 
service for some time and four authorities involved with this new service have all 
received approval to proceed with the shared service arrangements with the Royal 
Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead hosting the service.  Both Reading and Slough 
have declined the opportunity to be part of this joint arrangement and will continue to 
run adoption services in-house.  A Management Board has been established by 
representatives from all four Unitaries which will provide direction and monitoring for 
the new shared service. The representative from Bracknell Forest will be the Chief 
Officer, Children Social Care. 

2.3 On 22 July the Executive approved the transfer of the Council’s Adoption Service into 
the Berkshire Shared Service with effect from 1 December. 

2.4 Staff were TUPE transferred from the participating local authorities into the new 
service.  The three staff subject to the transfer are all qualified social workers. The 
option of redeploying the staff in Bracknell Forest had been considered, particularly 
with the recruitment difficulties being experienced in Children’s Social Care. 
However, given that their work activities and skills are based wholly on the work of 
the adoption service and the fact that the new service will need these key workers in 
order to be a success, this was not considered feasible. The three TUPE’d staff are a 
full time Assistant Team Manager and 1.8 Social Workers. 

2.5  There has been considerable discussion with staff for some months regarding this 
proposal.  As a result, all employment or service led questions have already been 
resolved and so no staffing issues have been ide

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
17 DECEMBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.12 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors McLean (Chairman), Angell, Davison, Leake, Mrs Temperton and Mrs Angell 
(Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, Allen and Worrall 
 
In Attendance: 
Tony Madden, Chief Officer: Human Resources 
  
 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Minutes from previous meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

18. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

19. Minutes of Sub Groups  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Local Joint Committee held on 25 November 
2014. 

20. Pay Policy Statement  

The Committee considered a report on the Annual Update of the Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement and Annual Review of Bracknell Forest Supplement. 
 
Information was published every year on senior salaries at Bracknell Forest Council 
(BFC). BFC had agreed that the level of Bracknell Forest Supplement be increased 
for lower paid workers. The latest changes conformed to the requirements of the 
Localism Act in relation to what information Councils should disclose. Salaries 
published did not include any extra payments such as overtime, they were salary only 
and also included schools in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee recommended that Council: 
   

i. Agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2015/16; 
 



 

ii. Agree that the level of the Bracknell Forest Supplement for 2015/16 be 
increased to £7.85 per hour with effect from 1 April 2015. 

21. Pay and Workforce Strategy  

The Committee considered the Council’s 8th Pay and Workforce Strategy before it 
was agreed by full Council. It was important to regularly review the Strategy in the 
light of changing priorities, new legislation and other issues which impacted on the 
Council. The Strategy was a requirement of the DCLG but also provided a useful 
framework and guidance on the work programme. 
 
The Strategy detailed the challenges over the next 12 to 36 months, departmental 
priorities and the action plan the Council would follow in response. It was queried 
whether the population of Bracknell Forest quoted in 3.4 of the Strategy was correct 
and it was noted that the figure of 115,058 should be amended to 116,567 as at June 
2013 before the Strategy was considered by Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Employment Committee endorsed the attached 8th Pay and 
Workforce Strategy for submission to full Council. 

22. Organisational Change Timetable  

The Committee considered an annual report on the Organisational Change Timetable 
dealing with the restructuring exercise necessary to balance the 2015/16 budget. 
 
The process of consultation with staff in respect of the impact on them of balancing 
the budget would be undertaken. There would be a small number of reductions in 
staff in 2015 and a further report would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Employment Committee. 
 
In line with the approach taken in previous years, there was a Local Joint Committee 
and Employment Committee on 11 February 2015 to approve the final staffing 
implications; this would be dealt with in one report after the Executive had agreed the 
budget, to be endorsed by full Council on 25 February 2015. 
 
The Committee asked that a review of the multiplier for redundancies be carried out 
and it was suggested that this be undertaken between 1 April 2015 and 1 October 
2015. 

23. Public Health  

The Committee received a report on the background to and the progress made with 
transfer of Public Health staff from Berkshire Primary Care Trust’s to Berkshire 
Council’s and Bracknell Forest in particular. A critical part of this work involved 
transferring the Public Health staff to Bracknell Forest Council’s terms and conditions 
as soon as possible.  
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources confirmed that medical consultants needed to 
be employed on NHS contract terms. 

24. Workforce Monitoring  

The Committee noted a report on Workforce Monitoring 2013/14. 
 
The Council had a legal duty to advance equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful 
discrimination and promote good relations between people. The Council had an 



 

action plan to deliver on its equality objectives and monitored its progress, recognised 
areas of strength and identified areas for improvement. 
 
The report included a review of strategies in 2013/14 and strategies for workforce 
matters to be put in place to ensure equalities were subject to continuous 
improvement in 2014/15. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources advised that a new Human Resources and 
Payroll system would be operational from 1 August 2015. The new system was self-
service so employees could update their own information individually. 

25. Pay Award  

The Committee noted a report on the National Joint Council for Local Government 
Services pay award. 
 
The award was complex but was essentially: 
 

 A 2 year deal from 1 January 2015 to 1 April 2016; 

 A headline 2.2% increase for most staff; 

 Bottom loaded for those earning less than £15,000 pa; 

 That bottom loading would be between 2.3% and 8.6%; 

 A non consolidated lump sum of between £325 and £100 for those earning 
less than £22,000 pa 

 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources confirmed that the pay award had been agreed 
by the unions in November 2014. That the pay award for senior staff was yet to be 
agreed but it would not apply to staff earning over £100,000 per annum. There had 
been an allowance in the Council budget for inflation which was enough to absorb the 
increase in pay for staff. 

26. Open Learning Centre - Access to Backdated Pension  

The Committee considered a report on the backdated payments made to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for three post holders previously employed by the 
Council. This followed a challenge to their pension access entitlements from the post 
holders and their Trades Union after the decision at the Employment Committee in 
December 2013 to make their posts redundant. 
 
The Chief Officer: Human Resources advised that the people in question had been 
employed as casual staff in 2001 but it had been intended that they would work 
regular hours so would not have been able to pay into the pension scheme. Having 
taken legal advice their pension was backdated to the date they were eligible for it 
and the three staff members were asked to contribute their part of the pension. 
 
Records of other casual staff employed were checked to see if they were given the 
opportunity to pay into the Council’s pension scheme; some staff had opted in and 
some staff had not. 

27. Berkshire Adoption Service  

The Committee noted a report update on the staffing arrangements following the 
decision of the Executive to support the creation of a Pan Berkshire Adoption service. 
On 22 July 2014 the Executive approved the transfer of the Council’s Adoption 
Service into the Berkshire Shared Service with effect from 1 December 2014. Four 
out of the six Berkshire Local Authorities had joined the service. 



 

28. Date of Next Meeting  

11 February 2015 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


